# HAZLETON CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING TUESDAY, DECEMBER 17, 2024 6:00 PM

A.	Call to Order
В.	Silent Meditation
C.	Pledge of Allegiance
D.	Roll Call:Bruno;Colombo;Nilles;Ondishin;Perry
E.	Approving Minutes of Previous Meetings – December 3, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes
F.	Presentations/Proclamations/Communications – None
G.	Bid Opening – None
Н.	Courtesy of the Floor (ON AGENDA ITEMS ONLY):
l.	ORDINANCES and RESOLUTONS:
ORDINANCES:	
(1st READINGS)	
<u>Ordii</u>	nance 2024-27 An Ordinance Authorizing the Erection of a Stop Sign at

the Intersection of East 9th Street and Seybert Street (1st READING; call for comments or questions; roll call)

## (2<sup>nd</sup> READINGS)

## Ordinance 2024-21

An Ordinance Amending the Code of the City of Hazleton to Reconcile and Incorporate the Pensions (FIRE, POLICE AND NON-UNIFORM) Pursuant to Ordinance NO. 2022-3, SECTION 1-10) (2<sup>nd</sup> READING; CALL FOR COMMENTS OR QUESTIONS; ROLL CALL)

**BUDGET ORDINANCE 2024-22** An Ordinance Providing for the Appropriation of Specific Amounts Estimated as Required for the Various Departments of the Government of the City of Hazleton, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania for and during the Fiscal Year, dating from January 1, 2025 and Ending December 31, 2025 (2nd READING; call for comments or questions; roll call)

#### Ordinance 2024-23

An Ordinance of the City of Hazleton Fixing the Tax Rate of Real Estate Located in the City of Hazleton, Pennsylvania, for All City Purposes for the Fiscal Year 2025, Beginning January 1, 2025 and Ending December 31, 2025 (2<sup>nd</sup> READING; call for comments or questions; roll call)

#### **Ordinance 2024-24**

Reenacting the Code of Ordinances of the City of Hazleton, Part II, Chapter 490, Taxation, Article IV Earned Income and New Profits Tax (2<sup>nd</sup> READING; call for comments or questions; roll call)

## **Ordinance 2024-25**

Re-Enacting Ordinance 2021-24 which Continues in Force and Effect for the Period January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025, Imposing the Payroll Preparation Tax for the City of Hazleton (2<sup>nd</sup> READING; call for comments or questions; roll call)

#### Ordinance 2024-26

Re-Enacting Ordinance 1931 which Continues in Force and Effect for the Period January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025, Imposing the Real Estate Transfer Tax (2<sup>nd</sup> READING; call for comments or questions; roll call)

#### **RESOLUTIONS:**

Resolution 2024-59 Council Meeting Schedule for 2025 (call for comments or questions; roll call)

Resolution 2024-60

Substituting the required designated positions for two ex officio members of the Firefighter Pension Board of Managers (call for comments or questions; roll call)

- J. New Business:
- K. Old Business:

## L. Discussion

- (1) Comments from the Audience
- (2) Comments from the Mayor
- (3) Comments from the City Administrator
- (4) Comments from Junior Council
- (5) Comments from City Council

# M. Adjournment